

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**Nos. 03-73225 and 05-70391  
(consolidated)**

---

**COWLITZ INDIAN TRIBE, FRIENDS,  
OF THE COWLITZ, AND CPR-FISH,  
PETITIONERS,**

**v.**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
RESPONDENT.**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**JOHN S. MOOT  
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON  
SOLICITOR**

**JUDITH A. ALBERT  
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY  
COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

**FEBRUARY 28, 2006**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I.    Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below.....	3
II.   Statement of Facts.....	5
A.   Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	5
B.   Events Leading to the Challenged Orders.....	8
C.   The Licensing and Licensing Rehearing Orders.....	11
(a)  Fish protection conditions.....	11
(i)   Downstream fishway passage at Mossyrock.....	12
(ii)  Downstream fish passage: Mayfield.....	13
(iii) Upstream fish passage: Barrier, Mayfield, and Mossyrock.....	13
(iv)  Fish protection and hatcheries.....	15
(b)  Other issues.....	15
D.   The Amending and Amending Rehearing Orders.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. Standard of Review.....	19
II. The Commission’s Adoption Of The Fish Protection Conditions Was Reasonable And Satisfied All Statutory Requirements.....	21
A. The Commission Imposed The Conditions After Developing An Extensive Record, Giving Appropriate Consideration To The Opinions Of The Federal Natural Resource Agencies And Other Parties.....	21
B. The Commission’s Adoption Of The Fish Passage Conditions Was Reasonable And Complied Fully With the ESA.....	24
C. Petitioners’ Arguments Concerning The Hatchery Conditions Were Not Properly Preserved For Appeal, But In Any Case, The Conditions Are Reasonable.....	26
III. FERC Fully Considered Tacoma’s Compliance Record.....	28
IV. The Commission’s Determination That The Flood Control Conditions Provide Appropriate Protection Is Reasonable And Supported By The Evidence.....	35
V. The Commission Properly Found That The Fisheries Technical Committee Is Not A Federal Advisory Committee.....	39
CONCLUSION.....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>COURT CASES:</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>Aluminum Company of America v. National Marine Fisheries Service</i> , 92 F.3d 902 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996).....	42
<i>American Rivers v. FERC</i> , 201 F.3d 1186 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999).....	5, 6, 20, 24
<i>Ariz. Cattle Growers’ Ass’n. v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife</i> , 273 F.3d 1229 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	6
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	18, 25
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. FERC</i> , 383 F.3d 1006 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....	29,30
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S.C. 837 (1984).....	20, 29
<i>City of Fremont v. FERC</i> , 336 F.3d 910 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Daniel M. Byrd, III v. EPA</i> , 174 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	42
<i>Electricity Consumers Resource Council v. FERC</i> , 407 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>First Iowa Hydro-Electric Coop. v. FPC</i> , 328 U.S. 152 (1946).....	5
<i>Friends of the Cowlitz v. FERC</i> , 253 F.3d 1161 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).....	30, 31, 32, 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**COURT CASES:**

**PAGE**

*High Country Resources v. FERC*,  
255 F.3d 741 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).....2

*LaFlamme v. FERC*,  
945 F.2d 1124 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991).....3

*Mobil Oil Exploration v. United Distribution Cos.*,  
498 U.S. 211 (1991).....34

*Public Citizen v. United States Dep’t of Justice*,  
491 U.S. 440 (1989).....42

*Whitman v. American Trucking Assn’s*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....20

*Wisconsin Power & Light Co. v. FERC*,  
363 F.2d 453 (2004).....26

**ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:**

*City of Tacoma, Washington*,  
98 FERC ¶ 61,274 (2002)(“Licensing Order”).....passim

*City of Tacoma, Washington*,  
104 FERC ¶ 61,092 (2003)(“Licensing Rehearing Order”).....passim

*City of Tacoma, Washington*,  
108 FERC ¶ 61,013 (2004)(“Amending Order”).....4, 16, 17, 25

*City of Tacoma, Washington*,  
109 FERC ¶ 61,198 (2004)(“Amending Rehearing Order”).....4, 16, 23, 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>STATUTES:</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<b>Endangered Species Act</b>	
16 U.S.C. § 1531.....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1531(b).....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1532(6).....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1532(19).....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1536.....	10
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(1).....	7
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....	7, 8
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(A).....	7
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(B)(4).....	7, 8
16 U.S.C. § 1536(c).....	7
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(B).....	6
<b>Federal Advisory Committee Act</b>	
5 U.S.C. App. 2 § 1.....	39
5 U.S.C. App. 2 § 3(2).....	41
<b>Federal Power Act</b>	
Section 4(e), 16 U.S.C. § 797(e).....	5, 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>STATUTES:</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
Section 10(a)(1), 16 U.S.C. § 803(a)(1).....	21
Section 10(j)(1), 16 U.S.C. § 803(j)(1).....	5
Section 10(j)(2), 16 U.S.C. § 803(j)(2).....	5
Section 15, 16 U.S.C. § 808.....	10, 18
Section 15(a)(3), 16 U.S.C. § 808(a)(3).....	28, 29, 30
Section 15(a)(3)(A), 16 U.S.C. § 808(a)(3)(A).....	2
Section 18, 16 U.S.C. § 811.....	5, 17, 22
Section 23(b)(1), 16 U.S.C. § 817(1).....	5
Section 31(a), 16 U.S.C. § 823b(a).....	2, 18, 31
Section 307, 16 U.S.C. § 825f.....	31
Section 313(a), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(a).....	2
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	2, 20, 26, 40
 Northwest Power Planning Act	
16 U.S.C. § 839b(h)(11)(A)(i).....	8
16 U.S.C. § 839b(h)(11)(A)(ii).....	8
16 U.S.C. § 839b(h)(11)(B).....	8



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>REGULATIONS:</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
50 C.F.R. § 17.3.....	6
50 C.F.R. § 402.12.....	7
50 C.F.R. § 402.14.....	7
